FORM PTO-1595

Docket No. 37421/RAG/V186

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

Mail Stop Assignment - Recordation Services Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450

Post Office Box 7068 Pasadena, CA 91109-7068

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof:

1. Name of conveying party(ies):  VARCO INTERNATIONAL, INC. (a California Corporation) merged into TUBOSCOPE INC. (a Delaware Corporation)  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached: NO  3. Name of conveyance:  Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other:  Execution Date: MAY 30, 2000	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):  Name: VARCO INTERNATIONAL, INC. (a Delaware Corporation)  Street Address:  2835 HOMES ROAD HOUSTON, TEXAS 77051  Additional namc(s) & address(es) attached? NO
<ul> <li>4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new applies:</li> <li>A. Patent Application No.(s)</li> </ul>	B. Patent No.(s)  4,850,439  al numbers attached? NO
5. Please return the recorded document and address all correspondence to:  CHRISTIE, PARKER & HALE, LLP P.O. Box 7068 Pasadena, CA 91109-7068 Attention: Robert A. Green  10.  Explanatory letter is enclosed.	<ul> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involved 1</li> <li>7. M Total fee enclosed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00</li> <li>8. M Any deficiency or overpayment of fees should be charged or credited to Deposit Account No. 03-1728, except for payment of issue fees required under 37 CFR § 1.18. Please show our docket number with any credit or charge to our Deposit Account.</li> </ul>
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Date: May 22, 2003  By  Namie: Robert A. Green 626/795-9900  I hereby certify that this correspondence is being transmitted to the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks via facsingle at 703,306-5995 on May 22, 2003.  Signature  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:	

RAG/rlm rlm pas**700034350**M

### State of Delaware

Office of the Secretary of State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER OF "TUBOSCOPE INC.", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "TUBOSCOPE INC." TO "VARCO INTERNATIONAL, INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE THIRTIETH DAY OF MAY, A.D. 2000, AT 4 O'CLOCK P.M.



Darriet Smith Windson, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 1220581

DATE: 06-29-01

2156232 8100 010316777

STATE OF DELAWARE SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS FILED 04:00 PM 05/30/20(0 001272796 - 2156232

#### CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

OF

VARCO INTERNATIONAL, INC.
(a California corporation)

WITH AND INTO

TUBOSCOPE INC. (a Delaware corporation)

Pursuant to Section 252 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "DGCL"), Tuboscope Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Tuboscope"), hereby certifies the following information relating to the merger of Varco International, Inc., a California corporation ("Varco"), with and into Tuboscope (the "Merger").

**FIRST:** The name and state of incorporation of each of the constituent corporations of the Merger is as follows:

#### Name

#### State of Incorporation

Varco International, Inc. Tuboscope Inc. California

Delaware

SECOND: The Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of March 22, 2000, by and between Varco and Tuboscope, as amended by the First Amendment to Agreement and Plan of Merger between Varco and Tuboscope, dated as of May 24, 2000 (as amended, the "Merger Agreement"), setting forth the terms and conditions of the Merger, has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by Varco and Tuboscope in accordance with the requirements of Subsection (c) of Section 252 of the DGCL and the California General Corporation Law. The Merger shall become effective at 4:00 p.m., Houston time on May 30, 2000 (the "Effective Time").

THIRD: The name of the corporation surviving the Merger is Tuboscope Inc. (the "Surviving Corporation") which name will be changed at the Effective Time to Varco International, Inc.

**FOURTH:** The restated certificate of incorporation of the Surviving Corporation, shall be amended and restated to read in its entirety as attached hereto as Exhibit A.

**FIFTH:** The executed Merger Agreement is on file at the office of the Surviving Corporation located at 2835 Holmes Road, Houston, Texas 77051.

SIXTH: A copy of the Merger Agreement will be furnished by the Surviving Corporation upon request and without cost to any stockholder of any constituent corporation.

**SEVENTH:** The total number of shares of capital stock that Varco is authorized to issue is 120,000,000 shares of Common Stock and 10,000,000 shares of Preferred Stock, of which 80,000 have been designated as "Series A Participating Preferred Stock".

\_

THIS SPACE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Tuboscope Inc. has caused this Certificate to be executed by its President and Chief Executive Officer this 30<sup>th</sup> day of May 2000.

TUBOSCOPE INC., a Delaware corporation

· /a

Nohn Lauletta

President and Chief Executive Officer

#### EXHIBIT A

## THIRD AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

# THIRD AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF TUBOSCOPE INC.

Tuboscope Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware (hereinafter referred to as the "Corporation"), hereby certifies as follows:

- 1. The name of the Corporation is Tuboscope Inc. The Corporation was originally incorporated under the name Brentwood Tuboscope Corporation, and the original Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation was filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on March 29, 1988.
- 2. Pursuant to Sections 242 and 245 of General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, this Third Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation restates and amends the provisions of the Second Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation. The Second Restated Certificate of Incorporation was filed with the Secretary of State of Delaware on May 28, 1999 pursuant to Section 245 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.
- 3. The text of the Second Restated Certificate of Incorporation is hereby amended and restated to read in its entirety as follows:
  - "FIRST: The name of the corporation is Varco International, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the "Company").
  - SECOND: The address of the Company's registered office in the State of Delaware is 1013 Centre Road, Wilmington, Delaware 19805, County of New Castle. The name of the Company's registered agent at that address is Corporation Service Company.
  - THIRD: The purpose of the Company is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which a corporation may be organized under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.
  - FOURTH: The Company shall be authorized to issue two classes of shares of stock to be designated respectively, "Common Stock" and "Preferred Stock." The total number of shares which the Company shall have authority to issue is 205,000,000. The total authorized number of shares of Common Stock shall be 200,000,000 and each such share shall have a par value of \$.01. The total authorized number of shares of Preferred Stock shall be 5,000,000 and each such share shall have a par value of \$.01.

The shares of Preferred Stock may be issued from time to time in one or more series. The Board of Directors is hereby vested with anthority to fix by resolution or resolutions the designations and preferences, powers, and relative, participating, optional or other rights and restrictions thereof, including, without limitation, the dividend rate, conversion rights, voting rights, redemption price and liquidation preference, on any series of shares of Preferred Stock, and fix the number of shares constituting any such series, and to increase or decrease the number of shares of any such series (but not below the number of shares thereof then outstanding.) If the number of shares of any such series shall be so decreased, the shares constituting such decrease shall resume the status which they had prior to the adoption of the resolution or resolutions originally fixing the number of shares of such series.

FIFTH: A director of the Company shall not be personally liable to the Company or its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director, except for liability (i) for any breach of the director's duty of loyalty to the Company or its stockholders, (ii) for acts or omissions not in good faith or which involve intentional misconduct or a knowing violation of law, (iii) under Section 174 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, or (iv) for any transaction from which the director derived an improper personal benefit.

If the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware is hereafter amended to authorize the further elimination or limitation of the liability of a director, then the liability of a director of the Company shall be eliminated or limited to the fullest extent permitted by the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, as so amended.

Any repeal or modification of the foregoing provisions of this Article FIFTH by the stockholders of the Company shall be prospective only and shall not adversely affect any right or protection of a director of the Company existing at the time of such repeal or modification for or with respect to any acts or omissions of a director occurring prior to such repeal or modification.

SIXTH: The following provisions are inserted for the management of the business and the conduct of the affairs of the Company, and for further definition, limitation, and regulation of the powers of the Company and of its directors and stockholders:

A. The business and affairs of the Company shall be managed by or under the direction of the Board of Directors (the "Board"). In addition to the powers and authority expressly conferred upon the Board by statute or by this Restated Certificate of Incorporation or the bylaws of the Company, the Board is hereby empowered to exercise all such powers and do all such acts and things as may be exercised or done by the Company.

- B. The Board is expressly authorized to make, after or repeal the bylaws of the Company.
- C. Unless otherwise provided by the bylaws of the Company, the directors of the Company need not be elected by written ballot.
- D. No director may serve as a director of the Company if a majority of the directors then in office determine that such director holds a position with another company which the directors judge to be a competitor of the Company.
- E. The number of directors which shall constitute the whole Board shall be not less than one (I) nor more than fifteen (15). The Board shall be fixed from time to time, within the limits specified above, exclusively by the Board pursuant to a resolution adopted by a majority of the total number of authorized directors (whether or not there exist any vacancies in previously authorized directorships at the time any such resolution is presented to the Board for adoption). Newly created directorships resulting from any increase in the authorized number of directors or any vacancies in the Board resulting from death, resignation, retirement, disqualification, removal from office, or other cause shall be filled only by a majority vote of the directors then in office, though less than a quorum, and directors so chosen shall hold office for a term expiring at the annual meeting of stockholders. No decrease in the number of directors constituting the Board shall shorten the term of any incumbent director. Any one or more of the directors, or the entire Board, may be removed from office at any time, but only for cause and only by the affirmative vote of the holders of at least 66-2/3% of the outstanding shares of Common Stock of the Company entitled to vote generally in the election of directors cast at a meeting of the stockholders called for that purpose.
- F. Any action required or permitted to be taken by the stockholders of the Company must be effected at a duly called annual or special meeting of stockholders of the Company and may not be effected by any consent in writing by the stockholders of the Company.
- G. The provisions of this paragraph or paragraphs D, E and F of this Article may be amended or repealed or provisions inconsistent therewith may be adopted only by the affirmative vote of the holders of at least 66-2/3% of the outstanding shares of the Common Stock of the Company entitled to vote cast at a meeting called for that purpose."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this Third Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation to be signed by James F. Maroney, III, its Vice President, Secretary and General Counsel, this 30th day of May 2000.

> TUBOSCOPE INC., a Delaware corporation

By:

James F. Maroney, III Vice President, Secretary and General Counsel

OC\_DOCS\360198.1 [W97]

**RECORDED: 05/22/2003**